## 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Echelon Petroleum Corp. (formerly Rara Terra Minerals Corp.) (the "**Company**") Suite 830 - 1100 Melville Street Vancouver, BC V6E 4A6

## **Item 2 Date of Material Change**

May 6, 2013

### **Item 3 News Release**

News Release dated May 6, 2013 was disseminated via CNW.

## **Item 4 Summary of Material Change**

The Company announced that it has changed its name from Rara Terra Minerals Corp. to Echelon Petroleum Corp. and that the Company's shares will begin trading under the new symbol "ECH" effective May 8, 2013. There is no consolidation of the Company's capital.

# **Item 5 Full Description of Material Change**

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

See attached news release.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

N/A

## Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

N/A

## **Item 7 Omitted Information**

None

### **Item 8 Executive Officer**

Alexander Helmel, President and CEO (604) 638-7363

# Item 9 Date of Report

May 6, 2013

### ECHELON PETROLEUM CORP.

(formerly Rara Terra Minerals Corp). Suite 830 - 1100 Melville Street

Vancouver, BC V6E 4A6 Tel: (604) 681-7822 Fax: (604) 628-9875

May 6, 2013 Trading Symbol: ECH – (TSX.V)

### ECHELON ANNOUNCES NAME CHANGE

May 6, 2013, Vancouver, Canada – Echelon Petroleum Corp. (the "Company") announces that it has changed its name from "Rara Terra Minerals Corp." to "Echelon Petroleum Corp." The Company's shares will commence trading under the new name and new symbol "ECH" effective May 8, 2013. The Company's new CUSIP number is 27875U108.

There is no consolidation of the Company's capital.

#### ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

#### ECHELON PETROLEUM CORP.

Per: "Alexander Helmel" Alexander Helmel CEO and Director

For further information, please contact:

Echelon Petroleum Corp. John Veltheer Phone: (604) 562-6915 www.echelonpetroleum.com

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this news release.